Non-GAAP (loss) income from operations and adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for
financial information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP. These non-GAAP financial measures may not be computed in the same manner as similarly titled measures
used by other companies. We expect to continue to incur expenses similar to the financial adjustments described above in arriving at non-GAAP (loss) income from
operations and adjusted EBITDA, and investors should not infer from our presentation of this non-GAAP financial measure that these costs are unusual, infrequent or non-
recurring.

24

Table of Contents

The following table includes the reconciliations of our U.S. GAAP loss from operations, the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, to our non-GAAP
loss from operations and the reconciliation of our U.S. GAAP loss from operations to our adjusted EBITDA for the three and six months ended July 31, 2015 and 2014
(amounts in thousands, except per share and percentage data):

Three Months Ended

July 31, 2015
Three Months Ended

July 31, 2014

GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments
Non-

GAAP
GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments
Non-

GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 6,955   $ —   $ 6,955   $ 8,740   $ —   $ 8,740
Services   20,916   —   20,916   21,109   —   21,109

Total revenues   27,871   —   27,871   29,849   —   29,849
Cost of revenues:

Products   1,561   —   1,561   1,865   —   1,865
Services   11,663   —   11,663   12,281   —   12,281
Amortization of intangible assets   192   (192)   —   267   (267)   —
Stock-based compensation   28   (28)   —   49   (49)   —

Total cost of revenues   13,444   (220)   13,224   14,462   (316)   14,146
Gross profit   14,427   220   14,647   15,387   316   15,703
Gross profit percentage   51.8%   0.8%   52.6%   51.5%   1.1%   52.6%

Operating expenses:
Research and development   8,370   —   8,370   10,869   —   10,869
Selling and marketing   3,630   —   3,630   3,624   —   3,624
General and administrative   3,911   —   3,911   4,038   —   4,038
Amortization of intangible assets   1,024   (1,024)   —   822   (822)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   1,128   (1,128)   —   752   (752)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   481   (481)   —   —   —   —
Professional fees: other   16   (16)   —   251   (251)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   617   (617)   —   218   (218)   —

Total operating expenses   19,177   (3,266)   15,911   20,574   (2,043)   18,531
(Loss) income from operations   $ (4,750)  $ 3,486   $ (1,264)  $ (5,187)  $ 2,359   $ (2,828)
(Loss) income from operations percentage   (17.0%)   12.4%   (4.5%)   (17.4%)   7.9%   (9.5%)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   33,350   33,350   33,350   32,806   32,806   32,806
Diluted   33,350   33,546   33,350   32,806   33,000   32,806

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per share:
Basic   $ (0.14)  $ 0.10   $ (0.04)  $ (0.15)  $ 0.07   $ (0.08)
Diluted   $ (0.14)  $ 0.10   $ (0.04)  $ (0.15)  $ 0.07   $ (0.08)

Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from operations   $ (4,750)   $ (5,187)
Depreciation expense   833   922
Amortization of intangible assets   1,216   1,089
Stock-based compensation expense   1,156   801
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   481   —

Professional fees: other   16   251
Severance and other restructuring   617   218

Adjusted EBITDA   $ (431)   $ (1,906)

Adjusted EBITDA %   (1.5%)   (6.4%)

25

Table of Contents

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   July 31, 2015   July 31, 2014

GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 10,119   $ —   $ 10,119   $ 13,798   $ —   $ 13,798
Services   40,929   —   40,929   40,388   —   40,388

Total revenues   51,048   —   51,048   54,186   —   54,186
Cost of revenues:

Products   3,238   —   3,238   3,409   —   3,409
Services   22,866   —   22,866   23,876   —   23,876
Amortization of intangible assets   373   (373)   —   537   (537)   —
Stock-based compensation   28   (28)   —   86   (86)   —

Total cost of revenues   26,505   (401)   26,104   27,908   (623)   27,285
Gross profit   24,543   401   24,944   26,278   623   26,901
Gross profit percentage   48.1%   0.8%   48.9%   48.5%   1.1%   49.6%

Operating expenses:
Research and development   17,903   —   17,903   21,797   —   21,797
Selling and marketing   7,298   —   7,298   7,062   —   7,062
General and administrative   7,798   —   7,798   8,054   —   8,054
Amortization of intangible assets   1,965   (1,965)   —   2,331   (2,331)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   1,839   (1,839)   —   1,311   (1,311)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   983   (983)   —   —   —   —
Professional fees: other   144   (144)   —   353   (353)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   829   (829)   —   692   (692)   —

Total operating expenses   38,759   (5,760)   32,999   41,600   (4,687)   36,913
(Loss) income from operations   $ (14,216)  $ 6,161   $ (8,055)  $ (15,322)  $ 5,310   $ (10,012)
(Loss) income from operations
percentage   (27.8%)   12.0%   (15.8%)   (28.3%)   9.8%   (18.5%)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   33,339   33,339   33,339   32,902   32,902   32,902
Diluted   33,339   33,512   33,339   32,902   33,140   32,902

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per share:
Basic   $ (0.42)  $ 0.18   $ (0.24)  $ (0.46)  $ 0.16   $ (0.30)
Diluted   $ (0.42)  $ 0.18   $ (0.24)  $ (0.46)  $ 0.16   $ (0.30)

Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from operations   $ (14,216)   $ (15,322)
Depreciation expense   1,703   1,918
Amortization of intangible assets   2,338   2,868
Stock-based compensation expense   1,867   1,397
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   983   —
Professional fees: other   144   353
Severance and other restructuring   829   692